

No. 19-3574

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

ROSLYN LA LIBERTE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOY REID,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York
Case No. 1:18-cv-05398-DLI, Hon. Dora L. Irizarry

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 21 MEDIA
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE SEEKING AFFIRMANCE**

Bruce D. Brown, Esq.
Counsel of Record
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
Katie Townsend, Esq.
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 795-9300
bbrown@rcfp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The fee-shifting provision of California’s anti-SLAPP law applies in federal court.	7
A. The fee-shifting provision does not conflict with the Federal Rules.	8
B. The fee-shifting provision is substantive under <i>Erie</i>	10
C. This Court and its sister circuits have held that state anti-SLAPP fee-shifting provisions apply in federal courts sitting in diversity.	11
II. The Court need not decide whether California’s anti-SLAPP motion-to-strike provision applies in federal court; the fee-shifting provision of California’s anti-SLAPP law applies in federal court regardless of whether the motion-to-strike provision does.	15
A. The Court must analyze the fee-shifting provision independently from the motion-to-strike provision to determine whether it applies in federal court.....	16
B. The California anti-SLAPP law does not require that the motion-to-strike and fee-shifting provisions be applied together.....	18
III. Though the Court need not decide whether California’s anti-SLAPP motion-to-strike provision applies in federal court, if the Court reaches that question, it should hold that it does.....	19
A. This Court’s precedent suggests that the California anti-SLAPP law’s motion-to-strike provision applies in federal court.....	19
B. The California anti-SLAPP’s motion-to-strike provision does not conflict with the Federal Rules.	21

C.	The California anti-SLAPP’s motion-to-strike provision is substantive under <i>Erie</i>	23
D.	This Court should decline to follow the analysis of other federal circuit courts that have concluded that state anti-SLAPP dismissal provisions do not apply in federal court.	24
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28
APPENDIX A	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	13, 24, 25
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 774 F.3d 803 (2d Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	5, 14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Carbone v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 910 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2018) ...	23, 24, 25
<i>Christensen v. Kiewit-Murdock Inv. Corp.</i> , 815 F.2d 206 (2d Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	22
<i>Cotton v. Slone</i> , 4 F.3d 176 (2d Cir.1993).....	5, 14
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1838).....	7
<i>Ernst v. Carrigan</i> , 814 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996)	7
<i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010)	11, 13, 22, 24
<i>Hannah v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	7
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, LLC</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Klocke v. Watson</i> , 936 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2019)	19, 24, 25
<i>Liberty Synergistics Inc v. Microflo Ltd.</i> , 637 Fed. App’x 33 (2d Cir. 2016)	15

<i>Liberty Synergistics Inc. v. Microflo Ltd.</i> , 718 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2013)	10, 20, 23
<i>Los Lobos Renewable Power, LLC v. Americulture, Inc.</i> , 885 F.3d 659 (10th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Makaeff v. Trump University, LLC</i> , 736 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2013).....	13, 22, 25
<i>Metabolife Int’l, Inc. v. Wornick</i> , 264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>People of Sioux Cty. v. Nat’l Surety Co.</i> , 276 U.S. 238 (1928).....	14
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Showan v. Pressdee</i> , 922 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir.1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980)	8
Statutes	
Cal Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.009	19
